
WELCOME TO AL UDEID AB, QATAR

Please contact AMC Passenger Terminal with questions!
DSN: 318-455-5285

E-Mail Sign-up Address: 8eams.paxsignup@us.af.mil

"You Need It....We Move It!"
ننقلھا نحن …. إلیھا بحاجة أنت

8th Expeditionary Air Mobility Squadron

AMC Passenger Terminal
Information

ALUDEIDPASSENGERTERMINAL@GMAIL.COM

mailto:8eams.paxsignup@us.af.mil


Scan below to visit our Passenger Terminal 
Information Page!

Visit our Terminal’s Page!

 Passenger Terminal Information

 Travel Information

 72 hr. Flight Schedule

 Rotator Schedule



ATTENTION:

3

2.3.1.3. All personnel conducting business at the Al Udeid Passenger Terminal or 
PERSCO Customer Service must wear a military uniform; or a collared shirt or 
equivalent (shoulders covered), with slacks or blue jeans without holes, and 
covered- toe shoes.

USAFCENTI 36-2903_AUABSUP 16 Feb 2022 



ATTENTION:

4

• All U.S. Military Personnel traveling Intra-Theater on U.S. AirForce Aircraft 
between U.S. Military bases are required to travel in uniform. 

• Military passengers traveling to or from Non-U.S. Military Bases are not 
required to travel in uniform. 

• All other passengers will wear civilian clothing that is not inappropriate or 
pose a safety risk.

• Passenger travel requirements in the Foreign Clearance Guide will have 
precedence.  

9 AF (AFCENT) CC Passenger Routing Instruction 
Appendix D; Section 7 



ATTENTION:
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• Military personnel arriving or departing AUAB via contracted rotators or 
military aircraft will wear the desert flight duty uniform (DFDU) or utility 
uniform (i.e., Operational Camouflage Pattern (OCP) or approved sister-service 
uniforms IAW USAFCENT 36-2903)

• AFOSI personnel will dress as authorized by the AFOSI/CC

379 AEWI 1-1; Section 1.2



Check-In Procedures  
Fragged Passengers traveling within the AOR:

Check in starts 6 HOURS prior to departure and 
YOU MUST  be checked in no later than 3 HOURS prior to 

departure.
Booked Passengers Redeploying (Rotator):

Check in starts 24 HOURS prior to departure.

Traveler’s Checklist
 Uniform is required to fly and required for check-in
 ID Card
 1 Copy of orders that PSA can keep
 Space-A PAX:

 ID and 1 copy of orders/leave form
 Federal inspection fees may apply (Eagle Cash)

 Bring all baggage and carry-on
 2 Checked bags (70 lbs. / 62 Linear inches ea.)
 Check orders to see what you are authorized

 “Excess Baggage Authorized” = PAX authorized 
the amount of bags listed on orders

 not authorized excess baggage. 

Note: Check the Base Channel or call the Passenger Terminal for the most up to date information.

72 Hour Flight Schedule



This schedule was last updated on:
15 JUNE 2025 @ 1800L
 Next update will be at: 
16 JUNE 2025 @ 0600L



All flights and check-in times are subject to change or cancel without notice. 
Please call the terminal to verify your show time.

** Only PAX with ULN/ITARS can go to Egypt, Iraq, Israel, Lebanon, Syria and Yemen ** 

30 DAY ROTATOR – DEPARTURES
*Military Personnel are required to check-in and fly in uniform.* 

*(AFOSI personnel will dress as authorized by AFOSI/CC)*

PAX-BAG Check-In                             HNCC Departure

Last Name: A - G 
(24 - 22 hrs)

Last Name: H - O 
(21 – 19 hrs)

Last Name: P - Z 
(18 - 16 hrs)

HNCC SHOW TIME
(5 - 4 hrs) Date/Time Destination

0430L
18 JUNE

0630L
18 JUNE

0730L
18 JUNE

0930L
18 JUNE

1030L
18 JUNE

1230L
18 JUNE

2330L
19 JUNE

0030L
19 JUNE

0430L
19 JUNE

KUWAIT INTL – RAMSTEIN – 
BALTIMORE WASHINGTON 

INTL

0450L
2 JULY 

0650L
2 JULY

0750L
2 JULY

0850L
2 JULY

0950L
2 JULY

1150L
2 JULY 

2250L
2 JULY

2350L
2 JULY

0450L
03 JULY

AL MUBARAK – RAMSTEIN 
AB – BALTIMORE 

WASHINGTON INTL  



CENTCOM CUSTOMS

• TSA what can I bring?

• CENTCOM CUSTOMS

9



ATTENTION:
• Passengers having traveled through Uganda in the last 21 

days must have a Traveler Ebola Screening Questionnaire 

signed by a medical provider.

• Anyone not in possession of the questionnaire must proceed 

directly to medical prior to reporting for a flight.



If you are in-transit and HAVE NOT been booked on a 
flight, please contact LOG PLANS at 

DSN: 318-455-4301 (AF Personnel Only)
-------------------------------------------------

If you HAVE been booked on a flight, please contact 
the PASSENGER TERMINAL for the most up-to-date 

information regarding your flight at 
DSN: 318-455-5285

FLIGHT INFORMATION

72 Hour Flight Schedule



Please review the Foreign Clearance Guide 
(FCG) for the most up-to-date information 

regarding country specific travel requirements.
https://www.fcg.pentagon.mil/fcg.cfm

- or – 
contact the PASSENGER TERMINAL for more 

information at DSN: 318-455-5285

Country Clearance Requirements

72 Hour Flight Schedule



Scan the QR code below to provide feedback! 

Let Us Know How We’re Doing!
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