

WELCOME TO AL UDEID AB, QATAR

8th Expeditionary Air Mobility Squadron

"You Need It....We Move It!" أنت بحاجة إليها....نحن ننقلها



AMC Passenger Terminal Information

Please contact AMC Passenger Terminal with questions! DSN: 318-455-5285

E-Mail Sign-up Address: 8eams.paxsignup@us.af.mil

Visit our Terminal's Page! Scan below to visit our Passenger Terminal Information Page!



Passenger Terminal Information

Travel Information

✓ 72 hr. Flight Schedule

Rotator Schedule





ATTENTION:

USAFCENTI 36-2903 AUABSUP 16 Feb 2022

2.3.1.3. All personnel conducting business at the Al Udeid Passenger Terminal or PERSCO Customer Service must wear a military uniform; or a collared shirt or equivalent (shoulders covered), with slacks or blue jeans without holes, and **covered- toe shoes**.





ATTENTION: 9 AF (AFCENT) CC Passenger Routing Instruction

Appendix D; Section 7

- All U.S. Military Personnel traveling Intra-Theater on U.S. AirForce Aircraft between U.S. Military bases are required to travel in uniform.
- Military passengers traveling to or from Non-U.S. Military Bases are not required to travel in uniform.
- All other passengers will wear civilian clothing that is not inappropriate or pose a safety risk.
- Passenger travel requirements in the Foreign Clearance Guide will have precedence.





ATTENTION:

379 AEWI 1-1; Section 1.2

- Military personnel arriving or departing AUAB via contracted rotators or military aircraft will wear the desert flight duty uniform (DFDU) or utility uniform (i.e., Operational Camouflage Pattern (OCP) or approved sister-service uniforms IAW USAFCENT 36-2903)
- AFOSI personnel will dress as authorized by the AFOSI/CC



Check-In Procedures



<u>Fragged Passengers</u> traveling within the AOR: Check in starts 6 HOURS prior to departure and <u>YOU MUST</u> be checked in no later than 3 HOURS prior to departure. <u>Booked Passengers</u> Redeploying (Rotator): Check in starts 24 HOURS prior to departure.

Note: Check the Base Channel or call the Passenger Terminal for the most up to date information.

Traveler's Checklist

- Uniform is required to fly and required for check-in ID Card
- <u>1 Copy of orders that PSA can keep</u>
- Space-A PAX:
 - ID and 1 copy of orders/leave form
 - Federal inspection fees may apply (Eagle Cash)



- 2 Checked bags (70 lbs. / 62 Linear inches ea.)
- Check orders to see what you are authorized
 - "Excess Baggage Authorized" = PAX authorized the amount of bags listed on orders
 - not authorized excess baggage.



72 Hour Flight Schedule





This schedule was last updated on: 15 JUNE 2025 @ 1800L Next update will be at: 16 JUNE 2025 @ 0600L



<u>30 DAY ROTATOR – DEPARTURES</u>



Military Personnel are required to check-in and fly in uniform.

(AFOSI personnel will dress as authorized by AFOSI/CC)

PAX-BAG Check-In						HNCC		<u>Departure</u>	
Last Name: A - G (24 - 22 hrs)		Last Name: H - O (21 – 19 hrs)		Last Name: P - Z (18 - 16 hrs)		HNCC SHOW TIME (5 - 4 hrs)		Date/Time	Destination
0430L 18 JUNE	0630L 18 JUNE	0730L 18 JUNE	0930L 18 JUNE	1030L 18 JUNE	1230L 18 JUNE	2330L 19 JUNE	0030L 19 JUNE	0430L 19 JUNE	KUWAIT INTL – RAMSTEIN – BALTIMORE WASHINGTON INTL
0450L 2 JULY	0650L 2 JULY	0750L 2 JULY	0850L 2 JULY	0950L 2 JULY	1150L 2 JULY	2250L 2 JULY	2350L 2 JULY	0450L 03 JULY	AL MUBARAK – RAMSTEIN AB – BALTIMORE WASHINGTON INTL

All flights and check-in times are subject to change or cancel without notice. Please call the terminal to verify your show time. ** Only PAX with ULN/ITARS can go to Egypt, Iraq, Israel, Lebanon, Syria and Yemen **





CENTCOM CUSTOMS

• TSA what can I bring?

• CENTCOM CUSTOMS







ATTENTION:

- Passengers having traveled through Uganda in the last 21 days <u>must have</u> a Traveler Ebola Screening Questionnaire signed by a medical provider.
- Anyone not in possession of the questionnaire must proceed directly to medical prior to reporting for a flight.



FLIGHT INFORMATION



If you are <u>in-transit</u> and HAVE NOT been booked on a flight, please contact LOG PLANS at DSN: 318-455-4301 (AF Personnel Only)

If you HAVE been booked on a flight, please contact the PASSENGER TERMINAL for the most up-to-date information regarding your flight at DSN: 318-455-5285



72 Hour Flight Schedule





Please review the Foreign Clearance Guide (FCG) for the most up-to-date information regarding country specific travel requirements. https://www.fcg.pentagon.mil/fcg.cfm

- or —

contact the PASSENGER TERMINAL for more information at DSN: 318-455-5285



72 Hour Flight Schedule



Let Us Know How We're Doing!



Scan the QR code below to provide feedback!

